
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:511
ANSWERED ON:26.11.2012
EOUS
Rane Dr. Nilesh Narayan

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Export Oriented Units across the country particularly in Maharashtra;

(b) whether these units have been able to achieve the export target fixed for these units;

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the total exports made by these units during each of the last three years and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to review the functioning of these units and ensuring that the export targets are achieved and new opportunities are generated?

Answer

(a): THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

The details of the Export Oriented Units across the country particularly in Maharashtra (including Dadar Nagar Haveli and Goa>
Daman and Diu) is given below:

     2008-09   2009-10  2010-11           2011-12#
  No. of   Exports No. of Exports   No. of    Exports No. of  Exports
  EOUs   (Rs. In EOUs    (Rs. In   EOUs     (Rs. In EOUs  (Rs. In
       crores) crores) crores) crores)

Across the   2556  176923.02  2578   84135.66   2446      76031.13    2311      87233.16
country
Maharashtra ##  489     18498.45        489    15151.88   440       27525.67    444       21403.56

`#Maharashtra {including Dadar Nagar Haveli and Goa, Daman and Diu)
Provisional

(b), (c) & (d) The Units are required to become Positive Net Foreign Exchange (NFE) earners during a five years period and the Units who could not achieve the positive NFE have to pay/ refund the tax benefits availed by them according to the laid down provisions.
Joint meetings to review and monitor NFE earnings/performance of EOUs are conducted by the Development Commissioner and jurisdictional Commissioners of Customs/Central Excise. Adjudication proceedings are liable to be initiated against the EOUs who fail to fulfill the conditions of Letters of Approval under the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act.

The sector-wise details of exports made during the last three years by the EOUs is given below:

A. Country-wise exports

Sectors       2008-09              2009-10              2010-11                2011-12#
No. of Exports No. of Exports No. of Exports No. of Exports
EOUs (Rs. In EOUs (Rs. In EOUs (Rs. In EOUs (Rs. In
crores) crores) crores) crores)
Textiles &      265     5520.92   256       3758.18   218       2813.96     186       4548.18
Garments,
Yarn
Computer        228     3453.06   233       4182.32   243       3031.05     229       5429.39
Software
Electronics     74      5469.68   74        4650.17   75        4148.74     71        5077.12
Hardware
Engineering     551     19025.69  547       14508.21  564       16126.60    491       20464.56
Goods


Chemicals &     386     108935.44 382       22739.13  399       25122.30    386       25164.94
Pharmaceuticals
Leather &       29      806.08    29        789.23    25        558.35      20        6777.08
Sports Goods
Gems &   63      4285,72   64        4919.03   67        9484.30     51        927.67
Jewellery
Plastic, Rubber 84      1680.51   87        1514.20   80        1760.65     78        2068.42
and Synthetic
Food, Agro and  259     4700.38   259       4215.83   245       3688.69     238       4860.09
Forest Products
Miscellaneous   615     23045.54  617       22859.36  600       9296.51     561       11915.71

Total          2556    176923.02 2578      84135.66  2446      76031.13    2311      87233.16

B. Maharashtra (including Dadar Nagar Haveli and Goa, Daman and Diu)

Sectors             2008-09               2009-10          2010-11             2011-12#

No. of Exports No. of Exports No. of Exports No. Of Exports EOUs (Rs. In EOUs (Rs. in EOUs (Rs. In EOUs (Rs. In crores) crores) crores) crores)

Textiles &      56     637.37     56       272.71      47        529.68      47        470.48
Garments, Yarn
Computer
Software        26     535.73     26       1277.24     21        1044.77     21        1066.89
Electronics     5      547.35     5        413.11      5         615.87      5         95.94
Hardware
Engineering     138    7464.91    138      3608.42     119       8659.01     120       9798.16
Goods
Chemicals &
Pharmaceuticals 132    5226.16    132      6027.00     129       10482.03    130       8227.20
Leather &       5      6.93       5        10.09       5         93.33       5         79.67
Sports Goods
Gems &
Jewellery  18     542.05     18       207.08      19        1475.30     19        279.57
Plastic, Rubber 10     200.13     10       194.83      6         242.53      7         284.83
and Synthetic
Food, Agro and  39     580.99     39       358.78      33        551.74     33         389.41
Forest Products
Miscellaneous   60     2757.23    60       2782.62     56        3831.41    57         711.42

Total           489    18498.45   489      15151.88    440       27525.67   444        21403.56

#provisional
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